

LISTED ON : 6.9.2013
COURT NO. : 12
ITEM NO.: 49

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO.10512 of 2011
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF A.P & ANR. . .PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

CHENNUPATI KRISHNA RAO (DEAD) BY LRS. .RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th April, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Vipin Nair, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent No. 1 and accepts notice. Service of notice is waived in respect of respondent No. 1.

Four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit. Thereafter, four weeks' time is granted to file rejoinder affidavit. List thereafter."

Subsequently Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 in the matter was listed before the Court (In Chamber) on 29th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. The abatement is set aside.

I.A. No. 3(appln. for substitution) is allowed.

Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv. appears on behalf of LRs of the respondent no. 2.

Cause title be amended accordingly."

Accordingly, name of Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 has been taken on record and cause-title has been amended

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that M/s.Temple Law Firm, counsel for all the Respondents has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Lr.

: 2 :

No. 1 of sole deceased Respondents i.e Ch.Ammayi and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matter is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

copy to :

1. Ms. C.K Sucharita, Advocate
2. M/s Temple Law Firm, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR